recorded in our consolidated balance sheets and statements of income. We do not designate any of our commodity derivative instruments as hedges for accounting
purposes.

The following table includes the composition of net gains and losses on our commodity derivative positions as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023,

respectively.

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

(Millions of dollars) 2023 2022

Realized loss on settled derivative positions $ (24) $ (217)

Unrealized gain (loss) on open net derivative positions (33) 153

Net loss $ (57) $ (64)

Three Months Ended

March 31,

(Millions of dollars) 2024 2023

Realized gain (loss) on settled derivative positions $ (37) $ 125

Unrealized loss on open net derivative positions (37) (61)

Net gain (loss) $ (74) $ 64

See Note 16 to the unaudited consolidated financial statements for additional information on our open derivative positions at September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024.

Sensitivity analysis of the effects on income from operations (“IFO”) of hypothetical 10 percent and 25 percent increases and decreases in commodity prices for open

commodity derivative instruments as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 is provided in the following table.

Change in IFO from a

Hypothetical Price

Increase of

Change in IFO from a

Hypothetical Price

Decrease of

(Millions of dollars) 10% 25% 10% 25%

As of September 30, 2023

Crude $ (90) $ (226) $ 90  $ 226

Refined products (20) (49) 20  49

Blending products (20) (50) 20  50

Soybean oil (7) (17) 7  17

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

83/100

Change in IFO from a

Hypothetical Price

Increase of

Change in IFO from a

Hypothetical Price

Decrease of

(Millions of dollars) 10% 25% 10% 25%

As of March 31, 2024